





150 East Gay Street Room 4C Samuel Control of the Columbus, OH 43215-3111

2002 JUL 31 ... 5:12

July 31, 2002

Ms. Daisy Crockron Docketing Division The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43266-0573

Re: Case No. 93-487-TP-ALT Case No. 90-5032-TP-TRF

Dear Ms. Crockron:

Attached are six (6) copies of the Ameritech Tariff, P.U.C.O. No. 20, Part 2, Section 8, regarding Special Fromotional Offerings. This filing is effective August 1, 2002, and is issued in accordance with Opinion and Order dated April 27, 2000 in Case No. 93-487-TP-ALT.

Acknowledgment and date of receipt of this transmittal are requested. A duplicate transmittal letter is attached for this purpose.

Very truly yours,

Robert J. Wentz Manager - Dockets and Issues

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete vegreduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business And Technician ___ ____Date Processed 7/31/02 THE OHIO BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

Ameritech

Tariff

P.U.C.O. NO. 20
PART 2 SECTION 8

PART 2 - General Terms and Conditions SECTION 8 - Promotional Service Offerings 1st Revised Sheet No. 24 Cancels Original Sheet No. 24

2. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS - ADDENDUM (cont'd)

CompleteLink Select Retention Offer Promotion

Toll Commitment (MATUC)	IntraLATA Toll and 800/888 Rates/Minute				
	1-year	2-year	3-year	5-year	
No Minimum	\$0.075	\$0.071	\$0.067	\$0.063	
\$250 - 649	0.065	0.061	0.057	0.053	
650 - 9,999	0.060	0.056	0.052	0.048	
10,000 - 24,999	0.059	0.055	0.051	0.047	
25,000 - 49,999	0.058	0.054	0.050	0.046	
50,000 - plus	0.057	0.053	0.049	0.045	

Eligible customers include business customers served by the following CLLIs in the following NPAs:

614 - All

216 - Cleveland, Independence, Beachwood, Maple Heights

330 - Youngstown, Cuyahoga Falls, Boardman

419 - Oregon, Toledo, Fremont, Sandusky

440 - Bedford, Berea, Chagrin Falls, Mayfield Heights, Olmsted Falls,

Rocky River, Westlake, Wickliffe, Willoughby, Mentor, Solon, 937 - Dayton, Springfield, Xenia, Yellow Springs 71/

This offering may not be combined with other Ameritech Business access usage and/or toll discount plans or promotions.

/1/ Xenia and Yellow Springs are eligible as of August 1, 2002.

(N)

(T)

Issued: July 31, 2002

Effective: August 1, 2002

In accordance with Opinion and Order in Case No. 93-487-TP-ALT, issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated April 27, 2000.

THE OHIO BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

Ameritech

P.U.C.O. NO. PART 2 SECTION 8

PART 2 - General Terms and Conditions SECTION 8 - Promotional Service Offerings 1st Revised Sheet No. 25 Cancels Original Sheet No. 25

2. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS - ADDENDUM (cont'd)

CompleteLink Select Save Offer Promotion (cont'd)

During the period of March 25, 2002 through March 24, 2003, eligible business customers subscribing to an Ameritech CompleteLink 1-year, 2-year, 3-year or 5-year term plan will be eligible for the intraLATA toll and 800/888 rates per minute, as well as the MARC volume discounts and increased Maximum Annual Discount shown in the associated Ameritech CompleteLink Select Winback offer.

Eligible customers include business customers served by the following CLLIs in the following NPAs who have received a competitive offer and are considering switching their business access services to another carrier:

614 - All

216 - Cleveland, Independence, Beachwood, Maple Heights

330 - Youngstown, Cuyahoga Falls, Boardman

419 - Oregon, Toledo, Fremont, Sandusky

440 - Bedford, Berea, Chagrin Falls, Mayfield Heights, Olmsted Falls,

Rocky River, Westlake, Wickliffe, Willoughby, Mentor, Solon, 937 - Dayton, Springfield, Xenia, Yellow Springs 11/

(T)

This offering may not be combined with other Ameritech Business access usage and/or toll discount plans or promotions.

/1/ Xenia and Yellow Springs are eligible as of August 1, 2002.

(T)

Issued: July 31, 2002

Effective: August 1, 2002

In accordance with Opinion and Order in Case No. 93-487-TP-ALT, issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated April 27, 2000.

THE OHIO BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

Ameritech

Tarif

P.U.C.O. NO. 20
PART 2 SECTION 8

PART 2 - General Terms and Conditions SECTION 8 - Promotional Service Offerings

Original Sheet No. 48

2. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS - ADDENDUM (cont'd)

Ameritech 2-PIC Winback Promotion

During the period of August 1, 2002 through December 31, 2002, business customers will be eligible for the following intraLATA toll rate per minute.

Eligible customers include business customers with 1 to 10 Business Exchange Access Lines who are currently using another carrier for their intraLATA toll service and are now returning their intraLATA toll service to Ameritech, and who commit to a 12-month term with Ameritech.

Eligible customers will receive a rate of \$0.045 per minute on their intraLATA toll usage for the 12-month term period. Upon expiration of the 12-month term period rates will revert to the "standard" intraLATA toll schedule unless another existing Optional Calling Plan is selected. The \$0.045 per minute rate will only apply to customer dialed, station-to-station calls. This per minute rate is billed in increments of eighteen (18) seconds and additional increments of six (6) seconds or fraction thereof.

If the customer terminates the plan prior to expiration of the 12-month term, the customer will be billed a lump sum termination charge of \$25.00. Service establishment and monthly recurring charges are not associated with this offer.

This offering may not be combined with any other Ameritech Optional Calling Plan on the same line. This offer is not available on coin telephone service.

Issued: July 31, 2002

Effective: August 1, 2002

In accordance with Opinion and Order in Case No. 93-487-TP-ALT, issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated April 27, 2000.

THE OHIO BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

Ameritech

P.U.C.O. NO. 20
PART 2 SECTION 8

PART 2 - General Terms and Conditions SECTION 8 - Promotional Service Offerings

Original Sheet No. 49

2. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS - ADDENDUM (cont'd)

CompleteLink Select Winback Signing Bonus Promotion

During the period of August 1, 2002 through March 24, 2003, eligible business customers subscribing to an Ameritech CompleteLink 1-year, 2-year, 3-year or 5-year term plan will be eligible for the following intraLATA toll and 800/888 rates per minute, MARC volume discounts, increased Maximum Annual Discount, and signing bonus. The signing bonus is a percentage of the customer's selected Minimum Annual Revenue Commitment and may vary by term-plan period.

Minimum Annual	Maximum Annual	MARC Volume Discount on Eligible Services/1/			
Revenue Commitment	Discount	1-year	2-year	3-year	5-year
\$1,200 - 2,999 3,000 - 6,999	\$1,000 1,500	18.8% 19.0%	19.8% 20.0%	20.8%	21.3%
7,000 - 11,999	3,000	19.5%	20.0%	21.0% 21.5%	21.5% 22.0%
12,000 - 17,999	5,000	20.0%	21.0%	22.0%	22.5%
18,000 - 24,999	10,000	20.0%	21.0%	22.0%	22.5%
25,000 - 34,999	15,000	21.0%	22.0%	23.0%	23.5%
35,000 - 49,999	20,000	21.5%	22.5%	23.5%	24.0%
50,000 - 74,999	25,000	22.0%	23.0%	24.0%	24.5%
75,000 - 99,999	40,000	22.5%	23.5%	24.5%	25.0%
100,000 - 124,999	45,000	23.0%	24.0%	25.0%	25.5%
125,000 ~ 149,999	55,000	23.0%	24.0%	25.0%	25.5%
150,000 - 199,999	65,000	23.5%	24.5%	25.5%	26.0%
200,000 plus	90,000	23.5%	24.5%	25.5%	26.0%
One-time Signing Bonus		5% of MARC	10% of MARC	15% of MARC	25% of MARC

Issued: July 31, 2002

Effective: August 1, 2002

In accordance with Opinion and Order in Case No. 93-487-TP-ALT, issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated April 27, 2000.

By James C. Smith, President, Columbus, Ohio

^{/1/} MARC volume discounts will not apply to intraLATA toll and 800/888 rates.

THE OHIO BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

Ameritech

P.U.C.O. NO. 20
PART 2 SECTION 8

PART 2 - General Terms and Conditions SECTION 8 - Promotional Service Offerings

Original Sheet No. 50

2. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS - ADDENDUM (cont'd)

CompleteLink Select Winback Signing Bonus Promotion (cont'd)

Toll Commitment (MATUC)	IntraLATA Toll and 800/888 Rates/Minute			
	1-year	2-year	3-year	5-year
No Minimum	\$0.067	\$0.063	\$0.059	\$0.055
\$250 - 649	0.057	0.053	0.049	0.045
650 - 9,999	0.052	0.048	0.044	0.040
10,000 - 24,999	0.051	0.047	0.043	NA ^{/1/}
25,000 - 49,999	0.050	0.046	0.042	NA ^{/1/}
50,000 - plus	0.049	0.045	0.040	NA/1/

Eligible customers include business customers who have their intraLATA toll and local network access line(s) with another competitive local exchange carrier within the Ameritech service area and who now wish to establish their intraLATA toll and local network access service with Ameritech, and who have refused a previous Ameritech CompleteLink Select Winback offer from Ameritech.

Customers terminating this plan prior to the expiration of their selected term period are subject to termination charges as specified under "Ameritech CompleteLink" on Sheet 35 in Part 4, Section 2 of this tariff, plus the total amount of signing bonus they were credited.

/1/ Lower rates are not available at this commitment level.

Issued: July 31, 2002

Effective: August 1, 2002

In accordance with Opinion and Order in Case No. 93-487-TP-ALT, issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated April 27, 2000.

By James C. Smith, President, Columbus, Ohio